Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The shares in Odin Bidco AS is measured by an independent valuation expert in relation to issuance of shares. Odin

Bidco AS owns properties (see note 8 for further description). Fair value is measured using an income approach,

meaning discounted cash flow to equity until an exit in 2045.

Revenue is based on rental agreements adjusted for the consumer price index and it is assumed that the contracts

are renewed at expire. The rental agreements are triple net contracts where the operator has the main

responsibility for annual maintenance, insurance, and other directly related property. EBITDA-margin is estimated to

95%. Finance expense is based on the current borrowing structure. In addition, growth based on future acquisitions

are included. The equity discount rate applied is 10.05%.

 The most sensitive assumption is the discount rate. If the discount rate were reduced or increased with 0.25%, the

corresponding value of the Group’s share of Odin will increase/decrease with approximately 5%.

Trade and other receivables includes the following items:

NOK

thousand 3) Bonds 3) Funds

4) Odin

Bidco AS

4) Hospitality

Invest AS Total

Fair value in the beginning of the year 23 258   -   -   23 258

Purchase in 2020 279 708   100 000   -   7 541   387 249

Fair value investment; loss of significant influence -   -   306 956   -   306 956

Currency adjustments 7 152   -   -   -   7 152

Fair value adjustments 86 695   -5 782   -   -   80 913

Fair value in the end of the year 396 813   94 218   306 956   7 541   805 528

Pe
nn

eo
 D

ok
um

en
tn

øk
ke

l:
G

83
U

Z-
LB

W
H

P-
BE

M
SI

-O
8O

8T
-C

PU
U

3-
3L

C2
W

 Pioneer Property Group ASA

10 Cash and cash equivalents

Accounting principles

Cash and cash equivalents include bank deposits.

Description

All interest income relates to interest on bank deposits.

The bank deposits include restricted cash related to tax withholding account of TNOK 465 per 31 December 2020

(TNOK 2 242 per 31 December 2019).

11 Borrowings

Accounting principles

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently